UCRS Transaction Record Layout  Page 1
UCRS Transaction File Record Layout (PPI730)
As of release 2021 – 2/10/12
Position Length/
Format
Field Description Data
Element #
Comments

Element #
Comments
1 1 Segment Type Code  “T” for Tax
2 – 3 2 T – Plan Code  (‘00’, ‘01’, etc.)1
4 – 10 7
S9 (5)V99
Monthly Amount  Always zero for “T” segment codes “00”
and “01”
11 – 14 4
ccyy
Tax Year
15 – 23 9
S9(7)V99
Year-to-Date Amount  Always zero for “T” segment code “04”
24 – 63 40 Filler  Spaces
1 The valid values are:
 00 – year to date total gross (EDB 5501) and prior year to date total gross (EDB 0767)
 01 – year to date fwt gross (EDB 5502) and prior year to date fwt gross (EDB 0481)
 02 – pretax parking
 03 – pretax transit/vanpool
 04 – monthly TIP amount
UCRS Transaction Record Layout  Page 10
UCRS Transaction File Layout (PPI730)
As of release 2021 – 2/10/12
Trailer Record for ‘C’ segments
Position Length/
Format
Field Description Data
Element #
Comments
1 1 Record Code  ‘9’
2 – 10 9 Trailer Type  ‘999999999’ for “C” segments
11 – 12 2 Location Code  2-digit numeric code identifying the
location
13 – 18 6
ccyymm
Cycle Date
19 – 24 6
S9(6)
Record Count
25 – 35 11
S9(9)V99
Covered Gross
36 – 41 6 Contribution or Tax Count  Total number of “C” segments on the file
42 – 50 9 Filler  Value is spaces
51 – 54 4
S9(4)
Contribution Plan or Tax
Plan Count
 Total number of “C” plans reported
55-
variable
 Total array for plan
amounts
Occurs 0 to 99 times
depending on the number
of C – Plans
 Plan Code and total amount for “C”plan
55 – 56 2 Plan Code  “C” – Plan Code
57 – 67 11
S9(9)V99
Total Plan Amount
UCRS Transaction Record Layout  Page 11
UCRS Transaction File Layout (PPI730)
As of release 2021 – 2/10/12
Trailer Record for ‘T’ segments
Position Length/
Format
Field Description Data
Element #
Comments
1 1 Record Code  ‘9’
2 – 10 9 Trailer Type   ‘999999998’ for “T” segments